

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ADRIAN M. FENTY,
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION AND THE NRA CIVIL RIGHTS
DEFENSE FUND AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN D. POSS
Counsel of Record
KEVIN P. MARTIN
CHRISTINA E. NOLAN
SCOTT B. NARDI
NICHOLAS W. PILCHAK
MICHAEL P. SUGRUE
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000
Counsel for the Amici

February 7, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Amendment Guarantees an Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms.....	4
II. Laws Infringing Second Amendment Rights Should Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny and Facial Invalidation Where Overly Broad.....	16
III. The District’s Handgun Ban and Licensing and Trigger-Lock Provisions Are Unconstitutional Infringements of Second Amendment Rights	25
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895).....	31
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	22
<i>Elk Grove United School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	14
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	17, 20, 22, 27
<i>Fiscal v. San Francisco</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 895 (2008).....	28
<i>Goodling v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	23, 24
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 237 Ind. 677 (1958).....	31
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> , 468 A.2d 1306 (D.C. 1983)	33, 34
<i>Moseby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	31
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	15, 16
<i>Patson v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 138 (1914).....	31
<i>Perpich v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	12
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	14, 15
<i>Riss v. City of New York</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 579 (1968).....	34

Schneider v. New Jersey, 308 U.S. 147
(1939)..... 17, 18

Semayne’s Case, 5 Co. Rep. 91a (K.B. 1603) 30

State v. Hamdan, 264 Wis. 2d 433 (2003)..... 31

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut, 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 20

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940) 18

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 6

United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258
(1967)..... 18, 23, 24

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739
(1987)..... 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. art. I, cl. 16 9

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. II..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IV 5

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 5

STATUTES:

10 U.S.C. § 311 9

Act of June 3, 1916, ch. 134, § 57, 39 Stat.
197, currently codified as amended at
10 U.S.C. § 311 7

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 924..... 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Bureau of Justice Statistics, Crime Trends, State and National Crime Trend Estimates and Large Local Agency Crime Trends, available at <http://bjsdata.ojp.usdoj.gov/dataonline/Search/Crime/Crime.cfm> 29

Bureau of Transportation Statistics, National Transportation Statistics Table 1-11, available at www.bts.gov/publications/national_transportation_statistics/#chapter_1..... 27

Caplan & Wimmershoff-Caplan, Post-modernism and the Model Penal Code v. The Fourth, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendments—And the Castle Privacy Doctrine in the Twenty-First Century, 73 UMKC L. Rev. 1073 (2004–2005) 33

3 Coke, Institutes of the Laws of England (2d ed. 1648)..... 30

Dorfman & Koltonyuk, When The Ends Justify The Reasonable Means, 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 381 (Spring 1999)..... 31, 32, 33

3 Elliot, Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787 (2d ed. 1836)..... 13

Federal Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong. 484 (1967). 11

Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	19
Ikeda, et al., Estimating Intruder-Related Firearm Retrievals in U.S. Households, 1994, 12 Violence and Victims 4 (Winter 1997).....	32
Kleck & Gertz, Armed Resistance To Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-defense with a Gun, 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 150 (Fall 1995).....	32
Knott, Slain Journalist's Family Gives City Wake-Up Call, Washington Times, 1/18/07	33
Kopel, Lawyers, Guns, and Burglars, 43 Ariz. L. Rev. 345 (Summer 2001).....	32
Levy, Origins of the Bill of Rights (1999)	5, 6
McLaughlin, Death-Penalty Deliberations to Begin, Washington Times, 6/5/07	33
Centers for Disease Control, National Center for Health Statistics, Deaths: Final Data for 2004, Table 12, available at www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/deaths.htm	26
Tark & Kleck, Resisting Crime, 42 Criminology 861 (Nov. 2004).....	32
Volokh, Necessary to the Security of a Free State, 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2007)	17
